
COUNTY OF UNION, 
ILLINOIS 

Ordinance No . .20 I d -.::13 

COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION 
ORDINANCE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON 
DECEMBER 1, 2012 AND ENDING ON NOVEMBER 30, 2013 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/6-1001, a board of county commissioners shall adopt 
each year an annual budget for the succeeding fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/6-1001, such annual budget shall cover such a fiscal 
period of one year to be determined by the board of county commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Union, Illinois has 
considered and determined the amounts of monies estimated and deemed necessary to meet and 
defray all the legal liabilities and necessary expenses to be incurred by November 30, 2013, and has 
fmiher listed and specified detailed statements of budgeted itemized county expenditures in the 
attached reconunended budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF UNION, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: The 2013 Fiscal Year for the County of Union, Illinois shall begin on 
December 1, 2012 and end on November 30,2013. 

SECTION 2: The attached budget is adopted for the County of Union, Illinois for the 2013 
Fiscal Year and is made a part of, and incorporated in, this ordinance. 

SECTION 3: The following amounts are appropriated for the 2013 Fiscal Year: 

Corporate/General 
Illinois Municipal Retirement 
Public Facilities - Comihouse Construction 
Public Facilities - Debt Service 
Public Safety 
Multiple County Health Depmiment 
Mental Health 
Tuberculosis Care and Treatment 
Ambulance Service 
T01i Judgments and Liability Insurance 
General Assistance 
Extension Education 
County Highway - General 
County Bridge 

$ 4,402,094 
441,000 

2,000,000 
1,215,930 

225,000 
20,000 

6,000 
6,000 

1,169,000 
100,000 
49,640 
22,000 

1,081,418 
49,000 



Bond & Interest 
Federal Aid Highway Matching 
County Motor Fuel 
Unit Road 
Unit Bridge 
Unit Motor Fuel 
Township Bridge 
Law Library 
Hotel/Motel 
Senior Citizens Social Services 
911 

268,204 
170,000 
627,305 
307,000 
110,800 
932,000 
280,000 

30,000 
62,000 
35,000 

327,509 

PASSED AND APPROVED at a special meeting of the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Union, Illinois this 30th day of November, 2012. 

airman: 

ATTEST: 

4~~~A-JQ. 
Bobby oler, Jr. 
Union County Clerk 

Aye Nay Abstain 

voting .,___......-_ 

voting v--/ __ 

voting ~--



TOTAL GENERAL FUND BUDGET BALANCE 

COUNTY GENERAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,401,192.00 
COMMISSIONERS EXPENDITURES $ 43,100.00 
COUNTY CLERK EXPENDITURES $ 141,726.28 
ELECTIONS EXPENDITURES $ 122,800.00 
TREASURER EXPENDITURES $ 118,538.14 
CIRCUIT CLERK EXPENDITURES $ 231,512.84 
SHERIFF EXPENDITURES $ 1,043, 714.00 
TRAFFIC DIVISION EXPENDITURES $ 71,300.00 
CORONER EXPENDITURES $ 30,475.00 
STATE'S ATTORNEY EXPENDITURES $ 392,773.28 
COURTHOUSE/JAIL EXPENDITURES $ 518,500.00 
JUDICIAL SECURITY EXPENDITURES $ 82,800.00 
ASSESSOR EXPENDITURES $ 160,727.28 
COURT EXPENSE EXPENDITURES $ 154,700.00 
ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENDITURES $ 94,200.00 
ESDA EXPENDITURES $ 24,035.00 
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 4,632,093.82 

EXTRAORDINARY ASSESSOR $ 27,000.00 
EXTRAORDINARY ANIMAL CONTROL $ 30,000.00 
EXTRAORDINARY TOTAL $ 57,000.00 

NET $ (57,000.00) 
EXTRAORDINARY $ 57,000.00 
TOTAL NET $ 0.00 









COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 

52 COUNTY CLERK 



COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 



COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 

53 TREASURFR 



COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 



COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 

220.0 POSTAGE 
240.0 OFFICE SUPPLIES 
260.0 FUEL 



COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 





COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 





COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 



COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 



COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 

CIRCUIT COURT EXPENSE 1,200.00 

220.0 POSTAGE 200.00 

240.0 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,200.00 

280.0 EQUIPMENT 5,000.00 



COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 



COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL FUND 



COUNTY OF UNION- GENERAL ASSISTANCE 



COUNTY OF UNION- 011 -AMBULANCE SERVICE 







COUNTY OF UNION -IMRF 





COUNTY OF UNION- LIABILITY INSURANCE 









TOTAL GENERAL FUND BUDGET BALANCE 

COUNTY HIGHWAY EXPENDITURES $ 1,081,418.00 
COUNTY BRIDGE EXPENDITURES $ 49,000.00 
FEDERAL AID MATCHING EXPENDITURES $ 170,000.00 
COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX EXPENDITURES $ 627,305.00 
COUNTY UNIT ROAD DISTRICT EXPENDITURES $ 307,000.00 
COUNTY UNIT ROAD DISTRICT BRIDGE EXPENDITURES $ 110,800.00 
COUNTY UNIT ROAD DISTRICT MFT EXPENDITURES $ 932,000.00 
TOWNSHIP ROAD PROGRAM EXPENDITURES $ 280,000.00 
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 3,557,523.00 

EXTRAORDINARY 
EXTRAORDINARY 
EXTRAORDINARY TOTAL $ 

NET $ (3,107,523.00) 
EXTRAORDINARY $ 
TOTAL NET $ {3,107,523.00} 



COUNTY OF UNION- COUNTY HIGHWAY 

8,000.00 
36,000.00 

5,000.00 
MAINTENANCE- ROADS 30,000.00 
TRAVEL 4,000.00 
POSTAGE 2,300.00 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,000.00 
FUEL 150,000.00 
ROAD OIL 35,000.00 
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 75,000.00 
OPERATING SUPPLIES 20,000.00 





COUNTY OF UNION- FEDERAL AID MATCHING 







COUNTY OF UNION- COUNTY UNIT ROAD DIST BRIDGE 



COUNTY OF UNION- COUNTY UNIT ROAD D/ST MFT 




